SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A.13-12-013)
 (17th DATA REQUEST FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COALITION) ______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 17.1:

These questions are directed at Mr. Yee’s Excel workpapers that were provided in response to SCGC-01, Q.1.1.
17.1.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Vacation & Sick” section: 

17.1.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C8:C20 and cells G8:G20.

17.1.2.
Do the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C8:C20 represent direct labor costs or vacation & sick leave costs or an outstanding liability that SoCalGas carries with respect to unused sick leave and vacation time for workers?

17.1.3.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the cost shown at cells C8:C20 during 2012?

17.1.4.
Does the “V&S base” (cells G8:G20) represent direct labor costs or an outstanding liability that SoCalGas carries with respect to unused sick leave and vacation time for workers? 

17.1.5.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled the V&S base and shown at cells G8:G20?
RESPONSE 17.1:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.1.1

The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor” and “V&S Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.

17.1.2

The recorded Vacation & Sick (V&S) expense represents actual vacation, leave, holidays, sick time, and jury duty.
17.1.3

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization generated the stated V&S expenses.

17.1.4
The V&S Base represents the straight-time labor for allocating the V&S expenses.
17.1.5

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization with straight-time labor charges are included in the base.

QUESTION 17.2:

17.2.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Payroll Tax” section:

17.2.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells D25:D37 and cells G25:G37.

17.2.2.
Do the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D25:D37 represent SoCalGas’ payroll tax obligations, i.e., Employer’s share of Social Security and Medicare plus Unemployment taxes for each month of 2012?

17.2.3.
Do the figures at cells D25:D37 include any employee withholding?

17.2.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the cost shown at cells D25:D37 during 2012?

17.2.5.
Does the “PR Tax Base” (cells G25:G37) represent the base wages upon which SoCalGas bases its payroll tax calculations? 

17.2.6.
If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” how does SoCalGas distinguish that portion of the wage base that is limited to payments up to $7,000 per employee (unemployment, etc.) from that portion of the wage base that is capped at over $100,000 (Social Security) from that portion of the wage base that is uncapped (Medicare)?

17.2.7.
If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please define what is entitled PR Tax Base and shown at cells G25:G37.

17.2.8.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled the PR Tax Base and shown at cells G25:G37?
RESPONSE 17.2:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.2.1
The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “PR Tax Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.

17.2.2

Yes. 
17.2.3

No.
17.2.4

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization generated the stated PR Tax expenses.

17.2.5

Yes, the PR Tax Base represents the total wages and salaries paid, for allocating the PR Tax expenses.
17.2.6

For purposes of allocating PR Tax costs, SoCalGas does not distinguish the portions of wages capped/uncapped under unemployment, Social Security, or Medicare. PR Tax is allocated on total wages and salaries.
17.2.7

N/A
17.2.8

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization with wages and salaries are included in the base.

QUESTION 17.3:

17.3.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Pension & Benefit (non-balanced)” section:

17.3.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C42:C54, cells D42:D54, and cells G42:G54.

17.3.2.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C42:C54 represent.

17.3.3.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D42:D54 represent. 

17.3.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs shown at cells C42:C54 and cells D42:D54 during 2012?

17.3.5.
Does the “P&B Base” (cells G42:G54) represent the base wages upon which SoCalGas bases its pension contributions? 

17.3.6.
If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” how does SoCalGas distinguish wage base that is subject to partial vesting or excluded from wage base that is fully subject to pension benefits?

17.3.7.
If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please define what is entitled P&B Base and shown at cells G42:G54.

17.3.8.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled P&B Base and shown at cells G42:G54?

17.3.9.
What is the difference between balanced and unbalanced costs as referred to in the title to this section?
RESPONSE 17.3:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.3

In prior versions of the revenue requirement workpapers, this overhead was mislabeled as “Pension & Benefit (non-balanced).” The overhead should instead be labeled as “Benefits (non-balanced).” Likewise, where the data is labeled “P&B,” the label should have been “Benefits.”
17.3.1
The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor,” “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “Benefits Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.

17.3.2

“Recorded Expense-Labor” represents company labor of the Human Resources departments (e.g., Employee Care Services Operations, Systems, Training and Compliance) that support benefits.
17.3.3

“Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” represents non-labor costs associated with this activity, such as medical and dental payments.
17.3.4

The Human Resources departments generated the stated labor Benefits (non-balanced) expenses, and all functions within SoCalGas’ organization generated the stated non-labor Benefits (non-balanced) expenses.

17.3.5

The Benefits Non-Balanced Base represents the straight-time labor for allocating the Benefits expenses. This overhead does not include pension, as stated in Response  17.3, and on page 2 of Mr. Yee’s Updated Direct Testimony.
17.3.6

 See Response 17.3.5. This overhead does not include pension.
17.3.7

See Response 17.3.5.
17.3.8

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization with straight-time wages and salaries are included in the base.

17.3.9

The balanced pension and benefits costs refers to expenses recorded and amortized for recovery in rates through the Pension Balancing Account (PBA) and the Post-Retirement Benefits Other than Pensions Balancing Account (PBOPBA), which were authorized by D.13-05-010
. The non-balanced benefits costs are only employee benefits not captured in the PBA or PBOPBA, such as medical and dental payments. As stated in Response 17.3, and as stated on page 2 of Mr. Yee’s Updated Direct Testimony, the illustrated revenue requirement for the North-South Project excludes Pension and Post-Retirement Benefits Other Than Pensions, as these costs are subject to a separate balancing account mechanism treatment.
QUESTION 17.4:
17.4.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Workers’ Compensation” section:

17.4.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C66:C78, cells D66:D78, and cells G66:G78.

17.4.2.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C66:C78 represent.

17.4.3.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D66:D78 represent. 

17.4.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs shown at cells C66:C78 and cells D66:D78 during 2012?

17.4.5.
Does the “WC Base” (cells G66:G78) represent the base wages upon which SoCalGas bases its workers’ compensation contributions? 

17.4.6.
If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please define what is entitled WC Base and shown at cells G66:G78.

17.4.7.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled WC Base and shown at cells G42:G54?
RESPONSE 17.4:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.4.1

The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor,” “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “WC Base”, is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.
17.4.2

“Recorded Expense-Labor” represents company labor of Human Resources departments (e.g., Employee Care Services Operations, Systems, Training and Compliance) that supports workers’ compensation.

17.4.3

“Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” represents all non-labor costs associated with this activity, such as workers’ compensation payouts and workers’ compensation insurance premiums.

17.4.4

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization generated the stated Workers’ Compensation expenses.

17.4.5
The Worker’s Compensation (WC) Base represents the straight-time labor for allocating the WC expenses.
17.4.6

N/A
17.4.7

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization with straight-time wages and salaries are included in the base.
QUESTION 17.5:
17.5.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Public Liability/Property Damage” section:

17.5.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C83:C95, cells D83:D95, and cells G83:G95.

17.5.2.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C83:C95 represent.

17.5.3.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D83:D95 represent. 

17.5.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs shown at cells C83:C95 and cells D83:D95 during 2012?

17.5.5.
What does the “PLPD Base” (cells G83:G95) represent? 

17.5.6.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled PLPD Base and shown at cells G83:G95?
RESPONSE 17.5:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.5.1
The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor,” “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “PLPD Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.
17.5.2

“Recorded Expense-Labor” represents company labor of the Claims Management department that supports this activity.
17.5.3

“Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” represents all non-labor costs associated with this activity, such as third-party damage claims and insurance premiums.

17.5.4

Claims Management generated the stated labor portion of Public Liability/ Property Damage (PLPD) expenses, and all functions within SoCalGas’ organization generated the stated non-labor portion of PLPD expenses.

17.5.5

The PLPD Base represents the total straight-time labor for allocating the PLPD expenses.
17.5.6

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization with straight-time wages and salaries are included in the base.

QUESTION 17.6:
17.6.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Purchased Services and Materials” section:

17.6.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C100:C112, cells D100:D112, and cells G100:G112.

17.6.2.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C100:C112 represent.

17.6.3.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D100:D112 represent. 

17.6.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs shown at cells C100:C112 and cells D100:D112 during 2012?

17.6.5.
What does the “Purchasing Base” (cells G100:G112) represent? 

17.6.6.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled Purchasing Base and shown at cells G100:G112?
RESPONSE 17.6:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.6.1

The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor,” “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “Purchasing Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.
17.6.2

“Recorded Expense-Labor” represents company labor of the Supply Management department, which supports the procurement of services and materials.

17.6.3

“Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” represents all non-labor costs of the Supply Management department that are associated with the procurement of services and materials (e.g., software licensing, consulting, etc.).
17.6.4

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization that have contract labor, contract services, and purchases generated the stated Purchased Services and Materials expenses.

17.6.5

The Purchasing Base represents the contract labor, contract services, and purchases for allocating the Purchasing expenses.

17.6.6

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization that use purchased services and materials are included in the base.

QUESTION 17.7:
17.7.
Regarding the “Actual Overhead” tab, referring to the “Administrative & General - Capital” section:

17.7.1.
Please provide the source of the figures presented at cells C124:C136, cells D124:D136, and cells G124:G136.

17.7.2.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Labor” figures at cells C124:C136 represent.

17.7.3.
Please explain what the “Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” figures at D124:D136 represent. 

17.7.4.
What portion (function) of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs shown at cells C124:C136 and cells D124:D136 during 2012?

17.7.5.
What does the “A&G Base” (cells G124:G136) represent? 

17.7.6.
What portion of SoCalGas’ utility organization generated the costs that are entitled A&G Base and shown at cells G124:G136?
RESPONSE 17.7:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.7.1

The monthly data, designated as “Recorded Expense – Labor,” “Recorded Expense – Non-Labor” and “A&G Base,” is actual data as captured in SoCalGas’ accounting system.
17.7.2

“Recorded Expense-Labor” represents the portion of Administrative and General (A&G) labor that was capitalized in support of construction work. 
17.7.3

“Recorded Expense-Non-Labor” represents the portion of A&G non-labor that was capitalized in support of construction work. 
17.7.4

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization that charged FERC Account 920 – Administrative and General Salaries and/or FERC Account 921 – Office Supplies and Expenses, and supported construction work generated the stated A&G Capital expenses.

17.7.5

The A&G Base represents the total direct costs of SoCalGas’ capital projects for allocating the A&G Capital expenses.
17.7.6

All functions within SoCalGas’ organization that have capital project costs are included in the base.
QUESTION 17.8:
17.8.
With respect to the 2012 Target ICP Rate for Management Employees shown at rows 141 through 146:

17.8.1.
Please explain why the 15.00% rate is “grossed up” by 1-VS rate.

17.8.2.
Is the direct labor loading factor of 17.94% intended to be applied to all direct labor costs or just labor costs for management employees?

17.8.3.
If the load factor is applied to all direct labor costs, please explain why this appropriate when the incentive payment is made only to management employees?
RESPONSE 17.8:

***The responses below reflect 2013 data, which was provided as part of Mr. Yee’s workpapers to his November 2014 Updated Direct Testimony addressed in response SCGC-16, Q.16.9.***
17.8.1
The 2013 target Incentive Compensation Plan (ICP) rate of 15% is grossed up by the Vacation & Sick (V&S) rate of 16.89%, as the ICP expenses are allocated only to straight-time labor costs of management (non-represented) employees, which excludes V&S costs.
17.8.2

Per the filed revised testimony workpapers, the ICP rate for 2013 is 18.05%, and is applied to labor costs of management (non-represented) employees.
17.8.3

See Response 17.8.2.
� TY2012 General Rate Case of SDG&E and SoCalGas.
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